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Thursday, May 25, 2023 at 4:00 p.m.
Airline Terminal Board Room
Monthly Meeting Highlights


Call To Order By the Chair – Chair Gerry Dedenbach called the meeting to order at 4:05 p.m.

Invocation:  Mrs. Calderwood delivered the invocation.

Pledge of Allegiance:  Chair Dedenbach led the Pledge of Allegiance.

GACRAA General Counsel: Mr. Blake Fugate was present.

Moment of Silence
A moment of silence was observed in memory of former GACRAA Member W.E. “Mac” McEachern who passed away on May 7, 2023.

Roll Call 
Authority Members Present: Jean Calderwood, Craig Carter, Todd Chase, Gerry Dedenbach and Curtis Reynolds were present.

Bob Page, Kinnon Thomas and Kevin Thorpe were absent.

Ex-officio member Eric Godet, Sr. was present.  City of Gainesville liaison, Erik Bredfeldt, was present.     

Determination of a Quorum: A quorum was present at roll call.

Approval of Meeting Highlights of April 20, 2023
Mr. Carter moved to approve the GACRAA meeting highlights of April 20, 2023.  Mr. Chase seconded the motion.  Motion passed.

Citizens’ Input – Non-agenda Items:  None

Airport Authority Input – Non-agenda Items: None

Adoption of Agenda
Mr. Carter moved to approve adoption of the agenda.  Mrs. Calderwood seconded the motion.  Motion passed.  

Information Items

Terminal Phase IV – Construct Baggage Handling System and Airline Ticket Office Expansion / Renovations
Mr. Penksa reported that the plans and bid documents are complete and the project was advertised for bid on May 21st.  He stated that a pre-bid meeting will be held on May 31st and the bid opening is scheduled for July 21, 2023.

Airport Parking Garage / Multi-Modal Facility
Mr. Penksa reported that a design kickoff meeting was held on April 25th with the design-builder, subconsultants and staff.  He anticipated that the final design would be completed by this fall.

Mr. Dedenbach recommended scheduling a ground-breaking ceremony later this year.  Mr. Penksa agreed and suggested incorporating a tour of the airport for interested parties to view other projects  that are underway.


Taxiway A Rehab and Reconfiguration, Taxiway E Extension/Connector
Mr. Penksa displayed an aerial photo of the Taxiway A construction area.  He reported that an electrical line serving UAC’s self-fueling unit was disrupted due to the line not being marked on the plans. He reported that staff is pursuing quotes to replace the electrical line.  Mr. Penksa indicated that drainage structures are on site and drainage work and grading are underway.  He explained the status of milling, reconstruction and paving of the T/W A and the various taxiway connectors to the general aviation apron.

Mr. Penksa also displayed a photo of the UAC hangar that is under construction.  UAC General Manager Debbie Frederick reported that outdoor emergency stairs serving the second floor of the hangar have been installed.  She anticipated completion of the hangar by July 1, 2023.  She reported that the contractor is working on a solution to correct the grade from the ramp to the hangar doors.

Dr. Lukowski reported that shell of the building is complete and interior work is underway.  He indicated that the grade at the front of the building is the biggest challenge.

Replacement and Upgrade of Terminal Chiller and Boiler Plant
Mr. Penksa reported that this project was packaged with the Baggage Handling System and Airline Ticket Office Expansion / Renovations project and is currently out for bid.

Airport Master Plan Update and Storm Water Master Plan
Mr. Penksa reported that the Facilities and Planning Committee received presentations and interviewed the three responding firms.  He stated that the committee’s selection recommendation is on the agenda for this Board meeting.

Air Traffic Volume Report and Load Factor
Mr. Penksa reported that April was a mediocre month for passenger traffic and fuel flowage.  He stated that American Airlines continues to schedule flights conservatively with less seats available due to the pilot shortage.  However, he noted that the short-term and long-term parking lots have been full with load factor approaching 88% for April.

Finance Report
Mr. Lyons provided the Finance Report for the month ending April 30, 2023, in the agenda packet.  He briefly explained various revenue and expense items that varied from budget.  
	Revenue
	 Apr. 2023       Actuals
	 Apr. 2023            Budget
	Variance                    Over / (Under)

	Total Operating Revenue
	$790,021.17 
	$626,839.41 
	$163,181.76 

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Expenses
	 Apr. 2023            Actuals
	 Apr. 2023        Budget
	Over / (Under)

	Total Expenses
	$505,015.47
	$523,591.36
	($18,575.89)

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Income (Loss) Before Depreciation and Interest
	$285,005.70 
	$103,248.05 
	$181,757.65 

	Less: Interest Expense
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00 

	Income (Loss) Before Depreciation
	$285,005.70 
	$103,248.05 
	$181,757.65 

	
	
	
	

	ACRGP1  (AIP 46)
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00 

	ACRGP2  (AIP 49)
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00 

	Industrial Park Land Sales
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00 

	Income (Loss) After CARES Revenue
	$285,005.70 
	$103,248.05 
	$181,757.65 

	
	
	
	


Mr. Carter moved to accept the Finance Report.  Mrs. Calderwood seconded the motion.  Motion passed.
[bookmark: _Hlk98490932]     Facilities and Planning Committee Report
Mr. Penksa reported that the Facilities and Planning Committee met and received presentations and interviewed the three firms that responded to the RFQ 23-002 for professional services to complete an Airport Master Plan and Stormwater Master Plan. Mr. Penksa reported that GACRAA does not currently have a grant for the work.  He stated that once a scope of work is determined and a price negotiated, an Independent Fee Estimate will be obtained, and a grant application will be submitted to the FAA.

He reported that staff reviewed and ranked the three firms in compliance with federal process using form SF330 Part 2 and the interviews and presentations were ranked by the members of the Facilities and Planning Committee.   Mr. Penksa distributed copies of the ranking score sheets which revealed the following results:

	
Respondent Firm
	Total Possible Proposal Points 100
	Total Possible Interview Points 20
	Total Possible Overall Points 120

	ESA Airports
	86.00
	18.80
	104.80

	McFarland Johnson
	83.33
	17.90
	101.23

	Michael Baker Int’l
	79.67
	17.45
	97.12


 
Mr. Penksa reported that the Facilities and Planning Committee recommends selecting ESA Airports to provide professional engineering, design and consulting services to complete an Airport Master Plan and Stormwater Master Plan.

In response to a question from Mr. Chase, Mr. Penksa reported that three members of staff reviewed and ranked the qualifications of the firms and the capabilities of the teams proposed by the respondent firms.

RFQ 23-002 Professional Engineering Design and Consulting Service for Airport Master Plan and Stormwater Master Plan Consultant Selection - Resolution 23-015

Mr. Carter moved to adopt Resolution 23-015 authorizing negotiation of an agreement with ESA Airports for engineering, design and consulting services for completion of an Airport Master Plan and a Stormwater Master Plan.  Mr. Reynolds seconded the motion.  A role call vote followed:  Mr. Carter – aye, Mr. Chase – aye, Mr. Reynolds – aye, Mrs. Calderwood – aye and Mr. Dedenbach – aye.  Motion passed 5-0.

RFB # 23-004 ARFF Vehicle Acquisition Contract Award – Resolution 23-016
Mr. Penksa reported that GACRAA currently owns a 1992 ARFF vehicle and a 2007 ARFF vehicle.  He stated that the 2007 vehicle is FAA eligible for replacement.  He indicated that the 2007 vehicle will be relegated to secondary vehicle upon acquisition of a new Index B ARFF vehicle.  He reported that staff communicated the bid to all three U.S. based ARFF vehicle manufacturers but only received one bid despite extending the bid’s due date twice.  He stated that E-One (Ocala, FL) and Rosenbauer were aware of the bid but only Oshkosh Airport Products responded, and that FAA is in agreement to accept the sole bid in the amount of $1,026,590.  He indicated that FAA will fund up to ninety percent (90%) of the cost of the vehicle and that FDOT and GACRAA will share the cost 50/50 of the remaining ten percent (10%).  He noted that GACRAA’s share will be included in Passenger Facility Charge Application # 5.

Mr. Carter moved to adopt Resolution 23-016 authorizing execution of a contract with Oshkosh Airport Products for the purchase of one Index B Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting Vehicle.  A roll call vote followed: Mr. Chase– aye, Mr. Reynolds – aye, Mrs. Calderwood – aye, Mr. Carter - aye and Mr. Dedenbach – aye.  Motion passed 5-0.

RFB # 23-005 General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation Phases 2 and 3 Contract Award – Resolution 23-017
Mr. Penksa stated that FAA recommended combining phases 2 and 3 of the General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation project into one bid.  He reported that V.E. Whitehurst & Sons was the only respondent and submitted a bid for $5,775,773.00.  
In response to a comment from Mr. Chase regarding the award amount noted in the agenda, $5,661,379.50, Mr. Penksa explained that the bid schedule G is not FAA grant eligible and was excluded from the resolution in error.  He clarified that the amount of the contract award will be $5,775,773.00 and that Resolution 23-017 needs to be amended to reflect the higher amount.

Mr. Carter moved to adopt amended Resolution 23-017 authorizing execution of a contract with V.E. Whitehurst & Sons, Inc. in the amount of $5,775,733.00 for the General Aviation Apron Rehabilitation Project Phases 2 and 3 including bid schedules A, B, C, D, E, F and G.  Mrs. Calderwood seconded the motion.  A roll call vote followed:  Mr. Reynolds – aye, Mrs. Calderwood – aye, Mr. Carter – aye, Mr. Chase– aye, and Mr. Dedenbach – aye.  Motion passed 5-0.

FAA AIP Grant Application and Acceptance – Resolution 23-018
Mr. Penksa explained that the proposed FAA AIP Grant Application in the amount of $6,354,437.00 represents the federal share, ninety percent (90%), of the eligible costs for the preceding projects, acquisition of an Index B ARFF vehicle and Phases 2 and 3 of the General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation.  

Mr. Carter moved to adopt Resolution 23-018 approving a grant application to the Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration, and authorizing acceptance of the anticipated grant offer on behalf of GACRAA.  Mr. Chase seconded the motion.  A roll call vote followed: Mrs. Calderwood – aye, Mr. Carter – aye, Mr. Chase– aye, Mr. Reynolds – aye, and Mr. Dedenbach – aye.  Motion passed 5-0.

Passenger Facility Charge # 5 Application – Resolution 23-019
Mr. Penksa reported that Passenger Facility Charge #5 application to the FAA is intended to reimburse GACRAA’s expenditures for projects listed in the resolution.  

Mr. Carter moved to adopt Resolution 23-019 approving submission of Passenger Facility Charge Application # 5 to the FAA.  Mr. Reynolds seconded the motion.  A roll call vote followed: Mr. Carter – aye, Mr. Chase– aye, Mr. Reynolds – aye, Mrs. Calderwood – aye, and Mr. Dedenbach – aye.  Motion passed 5-0

Tenant Report
UAC General Manager Debbie Frederick reported that the AVGAS fueler truck is being utilized as a substitute for the self-fueler unit.  She reported that UF baseball team’s successful season has resulted in several collegiate charter operations.  She reported on recent military activity at UAC and fuel sales.  Ms. Frederick reported that a local high school expressed interest in creating an aviation training program for flying fixed wing and drone aircraft.

Dr. Lukowski stated that the flight school is topping 600 hours per month.

Airport Authority Input:  Mr. Chase noted that training for air traffic controllers would also be a good program to pursue.  Mr. Dedenbach requested being kept apprised of the drone aircraft flying training.

Adjournment
At 4:57 p.m., there being no further business, Chair Dedenbach adjourned the meeting.

GACRAA Monthly Meeting
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